

**REVISIONS TO THE OCTOBER 2003 SWING BED MDS MANUAL  
EFFECTIVE JUNE 2005**

Page	Item	Change	Description
ii			Reflect updated pagination for Case Mix Group, HIPPS Code, and Signature
1-2	1.2	Add	Add 'cms' to web site URL
1-10	1.7	Delete phrase	"kept in centralized location and be" in first paragraph
1-10	1.7	Delete phrase and sentence and add phrase	Delete "two copies of the form in the patient's record (the handwritten and computer generated SB-MDS). Either a hand-written or computer-generated form is equally acceptable" and replace with "a hard copy and an electronic copy of the SB-MDS" in 2 <sup>nd</sup> paragraph
1-10	1.7	Delete	4 <sup>th</sup> paragraph
3-18	14	Add sentence	"Include admissions from hospital swing beds here" to definition of <b>Another Nursing Facility</b>
3-31	23c	Add sentence	"Do not include eating/drinking during medication pass" to definition
3-53	27a	Add phrases and delete	"one or more" and "including but not limited to" and remove "such as" in 2 <sup>nd</sup> indicator
3-53 & 3-54	27a	Change format	Change bullets to numbers to clarify that when 2 of the three indicators are present, <b>Item 27a</b> should be coded
3-55 & 3-56	29a	Change format	Grouped the instances when <b>Item 29a</b> should be coded and grouped the instances when <b>Item 29a</b> should not be coded
3-55 & 3-56	29a	Clarify coding & add sentences	This item is for the purposes of <b>nutrition and hydration</b> . "Include IV fluids used to reconstitute medications for IV administration," "Do not include IV fluids administered during a diagnostic procedure," to definition
3-57			Clarification on a previous page changes the content on this page
3-58			Clarification on a previous page changes the content on this page
3-59	31	Delete sentence and add	"Open lesions/sores may develop because of circulatory problems, pressure, or in association with other diseases such as syphilis" and replace with "Skin ulcers that develop because of circulatory problems or pressure are coded here" in definition
3-59 & 3-60	31	Clarify	Replace "an ulcer/open lesion" with "a skin ulcer" (several places)
3-60	31	Add sentence	"Do not code the debrided skin ulcer as a surgical wound" to 3 <sup>rd</sup> bullet
3-60	31	Add bullet	"If a skin ulcer is repaired with a flap graft, it should be coded as a surgical wound and not as a skin ulcer. If the graft fails, continue to code it as a surgical wound until healed" as a 4 <sup>th</sup> bullet
3-61	31	Delete	"Due to any cause" in examples

**REVISIONS TO THE OCTOBER 2003 SWING BED MDS MANUAL  
EFFECTIVE JUNE 2005**

<b>Page</b>	<b>Item</b>	<b>Change</b>	<b>Description</b>
3-61	31	Delete sentence and phrase	“Four ulcers are consistent with Stage 2 ulcer staging and one ulcer appears to be at Stage 3. Assuming that the patient in this scenario has no pressure ulcers,” in 2 <sup>nd</sup> example
3-61	31	Update code	In 2 <sup>nd</sup> example, stage 2 is “0” and stage 3 is “0” to accurately reflect definition
3-61	32	Clarify	Replace “lesion” with “skin ulcer” in definition
3-64	32	Delete	“Due to any cause” in examples
3-64	32	Delete sentences	“His hospital course was complicated by delirium (acute confusion) and he spent most of his time on bed rest. Nurses remarked that he would only stay lying on his back. He had an egg crate mattress on his bed to relieve pressure. A water mattress and air mattress were both tried but aggravated his agitation” in 1 <sup>st</sup> example
3-64	32	Delete phrase	“or venous stasis” from rationale for 2 <sup>nd</sup> example
3-64	33	Add phrase	“pressure or circulatory” to describe ulcers in Intent
3-65	33b	Delete	“Other Than Ulcers, Rashes, Cuts” from item title
3-65	33b	Delete sentences (and add)	“Code here any open lesions/sores that are not coded elsewhere in Items 31 and 33. Do NOT code skin tears or cuts here” and replace with “Include skin ulcers that developed as a result of diseases and conditions such as syphilis and cancer. Do NOT code skin tears or cuts, abrasions or bruises, burns (from any cause), and rashes here” to definition
3-65	34a&b	Add phrase	“pressure reducing and pressure redistributing devices” to definitions
3-66	34e	Delete phrase (and add)	“ an ulcer at any stage” and replace with “skin problems coded in <b>Items 31, 32, &amp; 33b</b> ” in definition
3-69	38	Add phrases	“or diagnostic” and “or post-procedure” to intent
3-72	38bc	Add phrase	“and treatments when permitted by the state nurse practice act” to definition
3-76	39	Delete	“exercise” from 5 <sup>th</sup> bullet
3-77	39b	Delete sentence (and add)	“When patients do most of the modality, but need some assistance with the final stretch, it is still considered active range of motion” and replace with “Include active ROM and active assisted ROM. Any participation by the resident in the ROM activity should be coded here” in definition

3-85	42	Add	“When physician orders a limited number of days of therapy, then the projection is based on the actual number of days of therapy ordered. For example, if the physician orders therapy for 7 days, the projected number of days in <b>Item 42b</b> will be 7” as a 3 <sup>rd</sup> bullet
3-86			Clarification on a previous page changes the content on this page
3-87			Clarification on a previous page changes the content on this page
3-88 New page	45	Add sentence	“Backdating <b>Item 45</b> on the printed copy to the date the handwritten copy was completed and/or signed is not acceptable” to coding
Appendix B			Updated RAI coordinator names and contact information as indicated
Index			Reflect updated pagination for Case Mix Group, HIPPS Code, and Signature (on pages 1, 3, & 5 respectively)